CANVAS

SUNSHADE PERGOLA

MODEL NO. 088-2016-4
PRODUCT NO. A106000700

d
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Toll-free: 1-866-578-6569

IMPORTANT: Please read this manual carefully before beginning assembly of this product.
Keep this manual for future reference.

Production Number :xxxxxxxx




IMPORTED FOR TRILEAF DISTRIBUTION TRIFEUIL TORONTO, CANADA M4S 2B8



CANVAS -

Table of Contents 3
Important Safety Instructions 3
Parts List 4-5
General Requirements 6
Assembly 7-32
Cleaning and Maintenance 33
Technical Data 33
Warranty 33

Warning! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety
instructions before assembling and using the gazebo.

Caution! Always keep children under close supervision while they are playing
around this product. Never leave children unattended. Keep pets away while
setting up the gazebo.

Caution! Check municipal by-laws prior to installing the gazebo.

This product is intended for domestic outdoor use only.

The product should be placed and assembled on flat, horizontal ground.

Consult with your local governing authority/local municipal codes regarding installation of temporary
structures before assembly.

Ensure there is enough clearance around the product. Before assembling the gazebo, make sure to leave
a distance of not less than 6’ (1.8 m) from any structures or obstructions, such as fences, garages, houses,
overhanging branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.

Anchor the gazebo to the ground with stakes for added safety. Stakes are provided to secure the gazebo
to the ground. If you wish to secure the gazebo to a concrete or wood surface, use anchors suited for these
surfaces (anchors not included). Do not assemble the gazebo on sandy, muddy or loose soil, as stakes do
not have enough anchorage in these types of soil.

If more than one gazebo is set up, keep a minimum distance of 10' (3 m) between the gazebos.
Any assembly or maintenance of the product must be carried out by adults only.

Make sure there is sufficient manpower when assembling or moving the product.

Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.

Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness. When required, tighten them.

Repairing and replacing parts should be done by a qualified technician.

This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only.

The gazebo is not designed to withstand harsh weather, including high winds, rain and snow. Always remove
the gazebo in such heavy weather conditions, otherwise it might tip over and cause damage to the product
or injuries to bystanders.

During snow days, remove the snow at the top when the snow is thicker than 4" (10 cm).

After a period of time, usually in 2-3 months, tighten all the bolts.

After a period of use, rinse the ash on top of the gazebo using water. Avoid using acid or alkali wash lotion.
Do not hang any weights on the roof frame.

Do not climb onto the roof of the gazebo. Falling off the gazebo can result in serious injury.

After a few years, if the paint peels off, use paint of similar colour. It is recommended to use outdoor paint.
Retain the original packaging to store the gazebo.

If the product will not be used for a long period of time (e.g. winter time), it should be disassembled and
stored in a clean, dry environment.

IMPORTANT: Retain for future reference, and read carefully.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2
Z
o
-
O
-
[ 4
-
L2
=
>
-
LU
LL
<
0w
-
<
=
x
O
o
=




4 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

@ PO00600791 =—
Beaml -5

P005700225 \

Fabric Tube 1-2

@ P005700226 \

|—
g Beam2 - 5 Fabric Tube 2 - 2
2 @ PO00600795 @ PO05700227  ——
Et: Big Beam]1-1 - 2 Rail Tube - 4
o
@ PO00600797 PO06400007 \@
Big Beam1-2- 2 Canopy -1
@ PO00600796 ————— == PO00600793 e
Big Beam2-1- 2 Cross Beam 1-1
PO00600798F———— — PO00600794
Big Beam2-2 -2 Cross Beam 2 - 1

PO05600134 —T7

Decoration tube - 8

P000300032 ‘\E/E}

Decoration - 4

@ P000200255 —

Post 1- 2

@ P000200256—
Post2 -2

@ PO00100160 )
Base-4 °

@P006100100 @
B

ase Cover - 4

P005000220 ﬂ

Arc Support Bar - 8

m PO00500654

Rail Tube Connector - 8




YA L102020CT
Bolt M6*20 - 64

@ fum

CANVARS °

Spare Parts List

U/

y:¥:N HO2020CT11
Bolt M6*20 - 4

213 H19001CTT
Flat Washer M6 (Large)

| ©

- 122

(o{®d LH13001C11
Spring Washer M6 - 68

==

| ©

=12) H19001CT
Flat Washer M6 (Large) -7
(o{6§ H13001CT1 =2

Spring Washer M6 - 4

@ HO9015CT1

Bolt M6*15- 16

(&) ¢ o

E H02045CT1 i

Bolt M6*45 - 42

@P12401Ao1oo1 C‘

Stake®8 *180 - 8

@ HO9015CT @ gh]ﬂl]]]]ﬂ]]]]l]]]ll]]]]]ﬂ

Bolt M6*15- 1

@ +oz04scn 111111
Bolt M6*45 - 3

@ H02075C11 E

olt M6*75- 1

Bolt M6*75- 8

(&9 ozo07sen @ ]

a HO0001C12

Wrench M6- 2

i J—

PARTS LIST



wn
[
Z
L
=
1T
=
-
()
1T
[ 4
-
<
2 4
L
Z
L
O

6 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

CAUTION!
* Proper placement of the gazebo is essential. Do not place the product
underneath electrical lines.

» Keep children under close supervision while they are playing around this
product. This product contains small parts which can be swallowed by
children.

» Keep fingers away from places where they can be pinched or trapped.
* Do not attempt to assemble the gazebo if any part is missing.
* Do not light any fires inside or near the product!

» Stay calm if fire breaks out. Search for the nearest exit. Do not return to the
gazebo before firemen allow you to do so.

i3 Let us help you!
DO NOT RETURN YOUR PRODUCT TO THE STORE. CALL US FIRST!

1-866-578-6569

If you have questions regarding your product, require warranty
assistance, or have damaged or missing parts, please call our
customer service toll-free helpline. Contact us for assistance; we’re
here to help.

22

IMPORTANT: Please read and understand this manual before any assembly. Before beginning
the assembly of product, make sure all parts are available. Compare parts list with packaging
contents. If any part is missing, or if you have any questions, contact the service centre at
1-866-578-6569(toll-free).

Unpack and place all the parts from the packaging box in an open area and position them on
the floor. Remove all packing materials and place them back into the box. Do not dispose of the
packing materials until assembly is complete. Read each step carefully before beginning any
assembly and make sure you understand each step. If you are missing a part, please call our
toll-free number for assistance 1-866-578-6569

Needed for assembly: (The following tooling not included)

Hammer Screwdriver Ladder 5 people




Y e

ASSEMBLY



NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

MODEL

8

A19W3ISSYV




A1dW3ISSY

CANVRS




10 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

ATaW3SSYV




A1dW3ISSY




ASSEMBLY

12 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700




15

M

S=>

0

==

ASSEMBLY



ASSEMBLY

14 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

16




A1dW3ISSY




ASSEMBLY

16 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700




ATaW3SSYV

CANVRS ~

S=)

4

22

d




ASSEMBLY

18 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700




ATaW3SSV




ASSEMBLY

20

MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700




®

1|x S 1’x R e —

30
1]

o

NEVM

S ———

31
/1x g —
1

ASSEMBLY



ASSEMBLY

22 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

-

=




u
>

ASSEMBLY



24 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

5x

ATaW3SSYV




AT1dW3ISSY

CANVAS =




26 MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

ATaW3SSYV




—_

=

ASSEMBLY



ASSEMBLY

28

MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

42

=
b SIS




ASSEMBLY



ASSEMBLY

30

MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

4x




CANVAS ~

=Y

ASSEMBLY



ASSEMBLY

32

MODEL NO. 088-2016-4 | PRODUCT NO. A106000700

®

Y-

Vf/

r

Y




CANVRS ~

ﬁ CAUTION!
* Check all screws and nuts periodically for tightness; fasten them as
required.

* Disassemble the gazebo in reverse order of the steps used to assemble.
Always disassemble the gazebo completely. A partially-disassembled
gazebo is not stable enough to resist wind and bad weather, and
therefore can be damaged and/or cause damage.

» Keep all flame and heat sources away from the tent fabric. This tent is
made with fabric that meets CPAI-84 specifications for flame resistance.
It is not fire proof. The fabric will burn if left in continuous contact with
any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the tent
fabric may render the flame-resistant properties ineffective.

» Clean the gazebo gently with water using a sponge.

* Do not use abrasive materials, wire brushes, chemicals, cleansers or bleach.

* Do not use a pressure washer.

* Rinse well. Allow it to air dry.

» Steel components of garden accessories and furniture are treated with
rust-inhibiting paint. However, due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation
(rusting) will occur if this protective coating is scratched. This is a natural
process. To minimize this condition, it is recommended to carefully assemble/
handle the product, in order to prevent the paint from being scratched. Surface
rust can be removed easily using a very light application of common cooking
oil. If surface oxidation (rusting) occurs and no measures are taken to correct it
the oxidation may start dripping onto the assembly surface, which may cause
stains that may be difficult to remove.

* Keep instruction manual for future reference.

* Keep the original packaging to store the gazebo.

W
S
Z
<
Z
m
-
Z
<
>
(@]
Z
<
)
<
Z
<
W
-
O

<

-

Dimensions (L x W x H) 10°x 10’ x 7 2” g
31x3.1x2.2m :(I

Product weight 66 kg )
Z

145 lbs X

O

Ll

|_

This CANVAS" product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in
workmanship and materials.

Trileaf Distribution agrees to replace the defective product free of charge
within the stated warranty period, when returned by the original purchaser with
proof of purchase. This product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage
due to misuse and/or abuse.

WARRANTY




	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	未标题
	未标题
	空白页面
	空白页面


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




